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Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 11, 1999

David Gildea, Esquire

~ Whiteford, Taylor and Preston
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4515

Dear Mr. Gildea:

RE: Zoning Spirit & Intent, 1015 York Road, Radcliffe Shopping Center, Zoning Case
94-213-A, 9" Election District

Pursuant to your letter of April 29, 1999, you have requested an opinion from this
office regarding whether the variance relief granted in the above referenced case is still
valid and if so, whether it can be utilized without the legal creation of lot number six.

It is the opinion of this office that the subject variance relief is currently valid.
However, it is requested, that any future building permit site plan for the proposed
building show use — division lines consistent with Petitioner’s Exhibit number 1 in the
aforementioned zoning case.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

Joseph C. Meneﬂ /\/)

JCM: rsj

c: Zoning Case 94-213-A

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

O Printed wilh Soybean Ink
i onr Aecycled Paper
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this Order ia reveried, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, sald property to its origlnal

o s £ e

Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County
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SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET LLP 1025 CONNECTIGUT AVENUE, Nw 7
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TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515 g
30 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 410 832-2000 1317 KING STREET
10440 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223142928
COLUMBLA, MARYLAND 21044 www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
TELEPHONE 410 BBL-0700 - FAX 703 836-0265

FAX 410 884-0719
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Davip K. GILDEA

TIRECT NUMBER
410 832-2066
dgildeatrwiplaw.com

April 29, 1999
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Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Mid-Atlantic Realty Trust, Inc./Radcliffe Shopping
Center \O\D \\M ¢ ¥A

Zoning Confirmation Letter
Our File No.: 03425/00132

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Mid-Atlantic Realty Trust (“MART”), by and through its attorneys,
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., hereby requests a zoning confirmation of
the following.

In case number 94-213-A (Order dated December 28, 1993), the
Zoning Commissioner granted a variance from BCZR Sections 102.2 and 238.2
to permit two buildings to have a distance between them of 30 feet in lieu of the
required 60 feet for the proposed lot number 6 (see attached).

Although the above referenced variance was obtained, MART never
created proposed lot number 6 nor did it build a structure on lot number 6.

MART now wishes to place a structure at the same location and
footprint as the structure shown in case number 94-213-A. There will be a
distance between the existing building and the proposed building of 30 feet in
lieu of the required 60 feet.

Please confirm that the variance granted in case number 94-213-A
from BCZR Sections 102.2 and 238.2 to allow two buildings to have a distance
between them of 30 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet is still valid and can be



Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
April 29,1999
Page 2

applied to the proposed MART building, notwithstanding the fact that the
previous lot 6 was never created.

Should you have any questions or comments, or should you
require additional information, please contact me.

ez truly yours,

\ .

DKG:bhb

Enclosures

CC: Mr. Wilbur E. “Tom” Simmons, 1II, CSM, MART
Mr. Edmund F. Haile, P.E., DMW

Mr. Charles V. Main, P.E., DMW
166360
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TN RE: FET{TION FOR ZONING VARIANCE ™ REFORE THE
E/8 York Road, 180 fr. NW of
</l Radcliffe Road b ZONING CUMMISSIONER
1015 York Road
M Rlection District . OF RALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic Dlatrict
Round Hollow Ltd. Partnership * Case Noa. 94-213-A
Petlitioner
- - - - L L] L] L] - a -

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoniug Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 1015 Yeork Road in Towson. The peti-
tioner requests relief from Section 233.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Aemlations (B.C.2.R.) to allow a building rear yard sotback of 6 ft., in
lieu of the required 30 fr., for proposed lot No. 6: a variance to allow a
building side yard setback of 24 ft.. in lieu of the requir-d 10 fc., for
1ot Mo. 1A; and a variance from Secticns 102.2 and 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R.
to allow two buildings tc have a distance between them of 30 Et., in lieu
of the required 60 ft., for lot ¥o. 1A and the proposed lot No. 6. all of
the rtelief requested is more particularly shown on the site plan which was

submitted at the hearing, marked as Petitioner’s Fxhibit No. 1.

’ Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Martin
:! Pechter, a principal in Radcliffe Properties, Inc., a General Partner in
<
“] Round Hollow Limited Partnership. Round Hollow Limited Partmarship is the

{ owner 3f tha subject aite. Alsc appearing was Richard L. Smith of KCI
. technologies, Inc. ¥r. Smith and his firm prepared the site plan. The
Nyt
\, Petitioner was represented by G. Paige Ningert, :Zsquire. There were no

, Protestants present.

-
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ORDER RECEIV

TeatImony and ovldence presented was that the subject sits is com-
prived of approximately 5.70 acres and is zoned B.R. [t is located Lemedi-
ately adjacent to York Road, mnext to an access ramp to the Baltimore
Beltway {I-f95). The property is well famillar to thia Zoaning Cowmission-
er and was formerly the site of the Quality Inn Hotel. This hotel L& po
longer in business and the hotel bullding la to be razed. Tha property
slts just behind the Howard Johnuon's Restaurant, a familiar Towson land-
mark for many years.

As delpicted on the site plan, the Petltioner propoges a rather ambi-
tious prolect to replace the Quality Inn building and use. A aew oOne
story bullding ls to ba counatructed, containing 59,310 sq. ft of space.
Moreover, a new parking lot and conflguration will be proposed. The rxact
plans for redevelopment of thiy alte are shown ar Petitioner's Exhibit Ho.
1. That plan shows that the aubject property has been dlvided into a
number of lots to support the proposed uses. Lot No. 1A will contain the
pruposed one story building described above, which will feature a Comp USA
Computer Superstore and a Linens and Things houseware store. Lot No. SA
contains an existing Signet Bark which will remain. Lot Ro. 2 ts the
parcal which formerly contained a Sunoco Service Statlon, That use has
also been closed down and will be replaced. The proposed lot No. 6 con-
tains the Medix Bullding. Thia is the site of a medical careers tralning

school which has been at this location for a nurber of years. Lastly, the

\
site has a rather u.jrificant zoning history which 13 depicted on the

plan, This history coniuint a number of Patitions previously filed for
special exceptlon uses which have existed on site and rvlated variances.
The matter now cores tefore me as a rasult of the redevelopment of

the sita. As noted ~bove, three variances arc requested. They all relate
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to internal setback distances between existling and proposed uses on the
aite. The E[Llrst varlance mreks approval of a rear yard setback of 6 ft.
in lieu of the required 24 ft. This 1Is actually the dlistance measured
from the rear of the Medix bulldlng to the new property line created by
the divlslon of this property inta new Lots. The setback is purely inter-
nal Ln nature and La not relevant to a proposed dlstance to the trect
boundary.

The asecond variance rolates to a side yard variance betwsen the pro-
posed retall building and Lnternal lot line adjacent to the Medix bulld-
Ing. A distance of 24 ft. in lleu of the 30 ft. is shown. The lasct vari-
ance relater to a distance between the two buildings descriked above.
Adding the 24 Et. and 6 ft. dimension indicatea a ]9 Et. total distance to
be malntained in lieu of the required 60 ft.

Proffered testimony and evidence presented was that the subject vari-
ances ara necessary in ocder to redevelop this property for useful purpos-
as. Again, it was noted that the variance diatances are all from internal
lot linas. From the prospective of a patron utilizing this facllity, the
lot Llines will contaln no dlstinction, The Petitioner alsc noted that to
deny the variances would cause a practical difflculty on the Petitloner.
The propecty 18 of such configuration that it cannot be developad as pro-
poand without the necessary varlances. The existing bulildings, the proper-
;t.y's orientatlon toward York Road and the Beltway acceds ramp right-of-way
ware all cited as factoru significant to justify the varlancas. Moreover,
{t was arqued that a granting of the variances would be within the napirit

and Intent of the B.C.2.R. and would be without detriment to the surround-

ﬂ:? ing locale. Laatly, Lt was noted that the project does have the support

of the nearest resldentlal subdivision {Stoneridge Communlity Association),

PN PO P S

AR A TR




and that this redavelopment ham bLeen approved “hrougn the new  development

process. This is particularly significant in view of tha 7aning Plans

Adzinory Cormittea comment offercd by the Office of Planning and 2oning.

Upon closer inspection, it appears that that Comment 3043 to the use pro-

posied on the 21d Sunoca Station Rite, which i% irrmlevan® *o this proper -
ty. The Petitloner indicates that it has already obralined approval of s

lardscape plan and architectural drawings for the proposed 1mprovements.

An area variance may be granted whare strict application ¢ rhe zon-

lng requlations woyld cause practical difficulty to the Fe’itioner and nis

property. Mclaan v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1971). Tn presse practical

difficulty for an arca varianca, the Peritioner mug), meet tra following:
1) whether strict compliance with requiremwant
wirild unreasonably prevent the use of the profs:c-

ty for a pormitted purpnse or rander conforrance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether the qrant woyld da cubgtantial
injustice to applicant as well as other property
gwners in the district ar whether a lesser relaxa-

tion than that applied for would give surstantial
relief; and

J) whather ralief can ba granted in such fash-
fon that the spirlt of the ordinarce will be
cbaerved and public safwty and welfare fecured,

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town af Chegapeake beach, 22 Md, App.

28 (1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variances are granted,

Such use, as proposed, wlll not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it

is clear that a practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship will resault

Lf the variances are not granted. It has been established that special
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clrcomstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or str:c-
ture which is the subject of the variances requasted, and that the requlre-
ments from which the Petitioner seeka relief will unduly restrict the uase
of the land due to the speclal conditiona unique to this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variances requested will not cause any injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. Further, granting of the
variance will be In strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the reljef
coquested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT I ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this &’dny of December, 1993 that a variance from Section 238.2
of the Baltimors County Zoning Regulations (a.c.z_.n.) to allow a building
rear yard ssthack of 6 ft., in lieu of the required 30 ft., for proposed
lot Mo. 6, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow a bullding side yard
setback of 24 ft., in Lieu of the required 30 ft,, fcr lot No. 1A, Vbo and
ls hareby GRANTED; and,

[T I3 FURTHER ORDERED that a varlance from Sections 102.2 and 238.2
of the B.C,2.R. to allow two buildings to have a distance betwesn them of
30 ft., in lieu of the required 60 ft., for lot Mo. 1A and the proposed
lot No. 6, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following re-

striction which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner 1s hersby made aware that
proceeding at this time Is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
thls Order has expirsd. If, for whatever rsascn,

-5
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Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Mid-Atlantic Realty Trust, Inc./Radcliffe Shopping
Center \O\D \\M ¢ ¥A

Zoning Confirmation Letter
Our File No.: 03425/00132

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Mid-Atlantic Realty Trust (“MART”), by and through its attorneys,
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., hereby requests a zoning confirmation of
the following.

In case number 94-213-A (Order dated December 28, 1993), the
Zoning Commissioner granted a variance from BCZR Sections 102.2 and 238.2
to permit two buildings to have a distance between them of 30 feet in lieu of the
required 60 feet for the proposed lot number 6 (see attached).

Although the above referenced variance was obtained, MART never
created proposed lot number 6 nor did it build a structure on lot number 6.

MART now wishes to place a structure at the same location and
footprint as the structure shown in case number 94-213-A. There will be a
distance between the existing building and the proposed building of 30 feet in
lieu of the required 60 feet.

Please confirm that the variance granted in case number 94-213-A
from BCZR Sections 102.2 and 238.2 to allow two buildings to have a distance
between them of 30 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet is still valid and can be
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this Order ia reveried, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, sald property to its origlnal

o s £ e

Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County




Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
April 29,1999
Page 2

applied to the proposed MART building, notwithstanding the fact that the
previous lot 6 was never created.

Should you have any questions or comments, or should you
require additional information, please contact me.

ez truly yours,

\ .

DKG:bhb

Enclosures

CC: Mr. Wilbur E. “Tom” Simmons, 1II, CSM, MART
Mr. Edmund F. Haile, P.E., DMW

Mr. Charles V. Main, P.E., DMW
166360
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TN RE: FET{TION FOR ZONING VARIANCE ™ REFORE THE
E/8 York Road, 180 fr. NW of
</l Radcliffe Road b ZONING CUMMISSIONER
1015 York Road
M Rlection District . OF RALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic Dlatrict
Round Hollow Ltd. Partnership * Case Noa. 94-213-A
Petlitioner
- - - - L L] L] L] - a -

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoniug Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 1015 Yeork Road in Towson. The peti-
tioner requests relief from Section 233.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Aemlations (B.C.2.R.) to allow a building rear yard sotback of 6 ft., in
lieu of the required 30 fr., for proposed lot No. 6: a variance to allow a
building side yard setback of 24 ft.. in lieu of the requir-d 10 fc., for
1ot Mo. 1A; and a variance from Secticns 102.2 and 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R.
to allow two buildings tc have a distance between them of 30 Et., in lieu
of the required 60 ft., for lot ¥o. 1A and the proposed lot No. 6. all of
the rtelief requested is more particularly shown on the site plan which was

submitted at the hearing, marked as Petitioner’s Fxhibit No. 1.

’ Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Martin
:! Pechter, a principal in Radcliffe Properties, Inc., a General Partner in
<
“] Round Hollow Limited Partnership. Round Hollow Limited Partmarship is the

{ owner 3f tha subject aite. Alsc appearing was Richard L. Smith of KCI
. technologies, Inc. ¥r. Smith and his firm prepared the site plan. The
Nyt
\, Petitioner was represented by G. Paige Ningert, :Zsquire. There were no

, Protestants present.

-
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TeatImony and ovldence presented was that the subject sits is com-
prived of approximately 5.70 acres and is zoned B.R. [t is located Lemedi-
ately adjacent to York Road, mnext to an access ramp to the Baltimore
Beltway {I-f95). The property is well famillar to thia Zoaning Cowmission-
er and was formerly the site of the Quality Inn Hotel. This hotel L& po
longer in business and the hotel bullding la to be razed. Tha property
slts just behind the Howard Johnuon's Restaurant, a familiar Towson land-
mark for many years.

As delpicted on the site plan, the Petltioner propoges a rather ambi-
tious prolect to replace the Quality Inn building and use. A aew oOne
story bullding ls to ba counatructed, containing 59,310 sq. ft of space.
Moreover, a new parking lot and conflguration will be proposed. The rxact
plans for redevelopment of thiy alte are shown ar Petitioner's Exhibit Ho.
1. That plan shows that the aubject property has been dlvided into a
number of lots to support the proposed uses. Lot No. 1A will contain the
pruposed one story building described above, which will feature a Comp USA
Computer Superstore and a Linens and Things houseware store. Lot No. SA
contains an existing Signet Bark which will remain. Lot Ro. 2 ts the
parcal which formerly contained a Sunoco Service Statlon, That use has
also been closed down and will be replaced. The proposed lot No. 6 con-
tains the Medix Bullding. Thia is the site of a medical careers tralning

school which has been at this location for a nurber of years. Lastly, the

\
site has a rather u.jrificant zoning history which 13 depicted on the

plan, This history coniuint a number of Patitions previously filed for
special exceptlon uses which have existed on site and rvlated variances.
The matter now cores tefore me as a rasult of the redevelopment of

the sita. As noted ~bove, three variances arc requested. They all relate
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to internal setback distances between existling and proposed uses on the
aite. The E[Llrst varlance mreks approval of a rear yard setback of 6 ft.
in lieu of the required 24 ft. This 1Is actually the dlistance measured
from the rear of the Medix bulldlng to the new property line created by
the divlslon of this property inta new Lots. The setback is purely inter-
nal Ln nature and La not relevant to a proposed dlstance to the trect
boundary.

The asecond variance rolates to a side yard variance betwsen the pro-
posed retall building and Lnternal lot line adjacent to the Medix bulld-
Ing. A distance of 24 ft. in lleu of the 30 ft. is shown. The lasct vari-
ance relater to a distance between the two buildings descriked above.
Adding the 24 Et. and 6 ft. dimension indicatea a ]9 Et. total distance to
be malntained in lieu of the required 60 ft.

Proffered testimony and evidence presented was that the subject vari-
ances ara necessary in ocder to redevelop this property for useful purpos-
as. Again, it was noted that the variance diatances are all from internal
lot linas. From the prospective of a patron utilizing this facllity, the
lot Llines will contaln no dlstinction, The Petitioner alsc noted that to
deny the variances would cause a practical difflculty on the Petitloner.
The propecty 18 of such configuration that it cannot be developad as pro-
poand without the necessary varlances. The existing bulildings, the proper-
;t.y's orientatlon toward York Road and the Beltway acceds ramp right-of-way
ware all cited as factoru significant to justify the varlancas. Moreover,
{t was arqued that a granting of the variances would be within the napirit

and Intent of the B.C.2.R. and would be without detriment to the surround-

ﬂ:? ing locale. Laatly, Lt was noted that the project does have the support

of the nearest resldentlal subdivision {Stoneridge Communlity Association),
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and that this redavelopment ham bLeen approved “hrougn the new  development

process. This is particularly significant in view of tha 7aning Plans

Adzinory Cormittea comment offercd by the Office of Planning and 2oning.

Upon closer inspection, it appears that that Comment 3043 to the use pro-

posied on the 21d Sunoca Station Rite, which i% irrmlevan® *o this proper -
ty. The Petitloner indicates that it has already obralined approval of s

lardscape plan and architectural drawings for the proposed 1mprovements.

An area variance may be granted whare strict application ¢ rhe zon-

lng requlations woyld cause practical difficulty to the Fe’itioner and nis

property. Mclaan v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1971). Tn presse practical

difficulty for an arca varianca, the Peritioner mug), meet tra following:
1) whether strict compliance with requiremwant
wirild unreasonably prevent the use of the profs:c-

ty for a pormitted purpnse or rander conforrance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether the qrant woyld da cubgtantial
injustice to applicant as well as other property
gwners in the district ar whether a lesser relaxa-

tion than that applied for would give surstantial
relief; and

J) whather ralief can ba granted in such fash-
fon that the spirlt of the ordinarce will be
cbaerved and public safwty and welfare fecured,

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town af Chegapeake beach, 22 Md, App.

28 (1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variances are granted,

Such use, as proposed, wlll not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it

is clear that a practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship will resault

Lf the variances are not granted. It has been established that special
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clrcomstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or str:c-
ture which is the subject of the variances requasted, and that the requlre-
ments from which the Petitioner seeka relief will unduly restrict the uase
of the land due to the speclal conditiona unique to this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variances requested will not cause any injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. Further, granting of the
variance will be In strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the reljef
coquested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT I ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this &’dny of December, 1993 that a variance from Section 238.2
of the Baltimors County Zoning Regulations (a.c.z_.n.) to allow a building
rear yard ssthack of 6 ft., in lieu of the required 30 ft., for proposed
lot Mo. 6, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to allow a bullding side yard
setback of 24 ft., in Lieu of the required 30 ft,, fcr lot No. 1A, Vbo and
ls hareby GRANTED; and,

[T I3 FURTHER ORDERED that a varlance from Sections 102.2 and 238.2
of the B.C,2.R. to allow two buildings to have a distance betwesn them of
30 ft., in lieu of the required 60 ft., for lot Mo. 1A and the proposed
lot No. 6, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following re-

striction which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner 1s hersby made aware that
proceeding at this time Is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
thls Order has expirsd. If, for whatever rsascn,

-5




';&!Fechfer, ~a principal 1n Radclitfe Properties,

CPETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
‘8 York Road, 180 tt. NW of
¢l Radcliffe Road ' ' ZONING COMMISSTONER
1015 York Road
Ith Election District
4th Councilmanic District _
Round Hollow Ltd. Partnershxp Case Nos. 94-213-A
_ Petitioner .

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Variance for the property located at 1015 York Road in Towson. The Peti-

tioner requests relief from Section 238.0 of the Baltimore County 2Zoning

Regulations (B.C.2.R.) to allow a building rear yard setback of & tt., in

.lieu of the required 3C ft., for proposed lot No. 6; a variance to allow a

building side vyard setback of 24 ft., in lieu of the required 30 ftt., for

laot No. i1A; and a variance from Sections 102.2 and 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R.

to allow two buildings to have a distance between them of 30 ft., in lieu

of the required 60 ft., for lot No. 1A and the proposed lot No. 6. All of
the reiiéf requested 1s more particularly shown on the site plan which was

submitted at the hearing, marked as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.

N . race was Martin

,’ Appearing at ihe pubrlic

Inc., a General Partner in

.'Lhé subject site. Also appearing was Richard L. Smith of KCI
L; Technologiés, Inc. Wr. Smith and his firm prepared the site plan. The

' petitioner was represented by G. Paige Wingert, Esquire. There were no

{ Protestants present.

‘7i ,cir:ﬁ§stéﬁces  or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-

”Ztﬁ:é uhich is the éubject of the variances requested, and that the require-

5  §§nts_frd§ which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use

i: of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular par-

 1c¢1. _in addition, the variances requested will not cause any injury to

.  :55 pﬁblicl health, safety and general welfare. Further, granting of the
”” fvariance'§i11 be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B'.-'c..z.g.

-__?ursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

'-hearing'on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

f;;g”'gequeateﬁ shoul& be granted.

THEREFOQE o Is QQDERED by ‘the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
| Cmmty this éz ﬁay of. Decmr, 1993 that a variance from Section 238.2

of the Baltimnre Cbunty Zonlng Regulat;oas {B.C.2.R.} to allow a building

..ufrrear yaré setback af 6 ft., in 1ieu of the requlred 30 ft., for proposed

lot No. 6, ha and is. hereby m, nd,

L IT zs FH%THER ORDERED that a variance to allow a building side vard
) f?aetback of 2& ft., iﬁ 1ieu of the requlraﬁ 30 ft., ‘for lot No. 1A, be and
)| 15 hereby rammED; ena,

| IT IS ?URTR#E Qﬁﬁ%ﬂgﬂ that & variance fram Sacticns 102.2. and 238.2

*': af the B C z E. to allaw twn huxldings ta haﬂa a dlstance between them of

; 30 ft., in Ileu of the raquireé 60 ft., far lct Ho. IA and the proposed

lot Hn.zs, b@ aad 13 hezeby GR&%TED, suhject, hawever, to the following re-

| strietica Ehlch are cuaﬂit&oas gracaﬂent te the relief grantea nareln-_

’rll.-' ?ﬁs Patitien@r is. herehy maéa aware that _
- proceeding at this time ‘is at its own risk until-
such time ae the 30 day appellate process from -~ .~ | -
this Order has espirsd If, for whatevez reasan;g_. )

FILING

z
-
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)
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ORDER RECEIVE
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Testimony and evidence prassnted was that the subject gsite iz com-
prised of approximately 5.70 acres and is zoned B.R. It is located immedi-
ately adjacent to York Road, next to an access ramp to the Baltimore
Beltway (1-695). The property is well familiar to this Zoning Commiasion-
er and was formerly the site of the Quality Inn Hotel. This hotel 1s no
longer in business and the hotel building is to be razed. The property
sits just behind the Howard Johnson's Restaurant, & familiar Towson land-
mark for many years. |

As depicted on the site plan, the Petitioner.proﬁoses a rather ~ambi-
tious. project to replace the Quality Inn building and use. A new one

atory building is to be constructed, containing 59,310 sq. ft of space.

Moreover, a new parking lot and configuration will be proposad The exact

plans for redevelopment of this site are shown on Petitioner's Exhibit HNo.
1. That plan shows that the subject property has been divided into a
number of lots ﬁo support the proposed uses. Lot No. 1A will contain the
proposed one story building described above, which will feature a Camp UsSA
Computer Superstore and a Linens and Things houseware store. Lot Ho. D5A
contains an existing Signet Bank which will remain. Lot No. 2 is the
parcel which formerly contained a Sunoco Service Station. fhat use has
also beén closed down and will be replaced. The proposed lot No; 5 con-
tains the Medix Building. This is the site of & medical careers training
school which has been at this location for a number of years; Lastly, the
gite has a rather significant zoning history which 1is depicted on the
plan, This history contains a number of Petitions previocusly filed for
special exception uses which have existed on site and related variances.

The matter now comes before me as a result of the redevelopment of

the sgite. As noted above, three variances are requested. They all relate

‘ this Grder Ls reversed the Petxtloner would be
Q_requzred to return, ‘and ‘be’ responsible for
© returning, . said property to its original
-conditicn.‘, :

~ sc&mm*r
_HZOning Commissioner
for Baltlmnre County

s
;L37€?72Li;%£;?77L4%§”

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
2 A f/
I’

to internal setback distances between existing and proposed uses on the

site. The first varisnce seeks approval of a rear yard setback of & ft.

in lisu of the required 24 ft. This 1s ectuslly the distance measured

from the rear of the Medix building to the new propsriy line created by

the

nal

divislon of this property into new lots. The setback ls purely inter-

in nature and is not relevant to & proposed distance to the tract

boundary.

The second variance relates to a sids yard veriance between the pro-

posed retall bullding and internal lot line adjacent to the Medix build-

ing.

A distance of 24 ft. in liesu of the 30 ft. is shown. The last wvari-

ance relates to a distance between the two bulldings dascribed above.

Adding the 24 ft. and 6 ft. dimension indicates a 30 ft. total distance to

be maintained in lieu of the reguired 60 ft.

Proffered testimony and evidence presented was that the subject vari-

ances are necessary in order to redevelop this property for useful purpos-

es.

Rgain, it was noted that the variance distances are all from internal

lot lines. From the prospective of a patron utilizing this facility, the

lot lines will contain no distinction. The Petitioner also noted that to

Ly
A

it

of

denv the variances would cause a practical difficulty on the Petitioner.
The property is of such configuration that it cannot be developed as pro-
s]posed without the necessary variances. fhe axisting buildings, the proper-
's orientation toward York Road and the Beltway accass remp right-of-way

were &ll cited as factors significant to justify the variances. Horeover,

was argued that a granting of the variances would be within the spirit

and intent of the B.C.A.R. and would be without detriment to the surround-

=, ing locale. Lastly, it was noted that the project does have the support

the nearest residential subdivision {Stoneridge Compunity Association),

Baltimore County Govemment RS
‘Zoning Commissioner -~

Qf fice of P anning and Zoning

Sulte 113 - Courthouse _ o . o o
400 Washington Avenue = e R

Towson MD 21204 : o B " (410) 887-4386

December 28, 1993

g ;Pa1ge Wlngert anuira

.. Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
" 'Venable, Baetjer and Howard -

- w210 Allegheny: Avenue -

' i;jpgTowson, Maryland 21204

3:&: ‘Case No. 94-213:3

_ifPetiticn for Zoning Variance
-+ Round. Hnllnw Ltd. Partnership
.ﬁPatltioner A

{*fﬁlsentlemen'l’iiﬁ“vi

'case.r

wzth

date

Enclesed ple&sa find the deeisicn rendered in thﬂ abave uaptiﬁﬂsﬁ o
The Petition for zaning Varianca has besn granted, in accordance .

tha attacheﬁ Drder., s
L i'*

In the event “the &eu;sian renéered is unfavnxabla to any party, pleage

. be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the

of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require

additional information ‘concerning filing an apgeal, please fesl fres to
eontact our nppeals Clark at 88?-3391

———— "

att.
ool

IBSQsmmn . . ___ R

Ve tmly yaura,

é’&wtﬁ Mf/
Lawrenue B, Schmidt

Scning Cummisaianar

Martin H. Pechter, Viecs Prssident
Radeliffe Propsrtiss, Ing.

Round Hollow Ltd. Partnership

40 York Road, 2nd floor ’
Towson Md. 21204

o o i
_-mwsan', Maryland 21204

and that this redevelopment has been approved through the fnew developmant

r ) . C e
process This is particularly significant in view of the Zoning Plans

Advisory Committee comment offered by the Office of Planning and Zoning

Upon closer inspection, it appears that that comment goas to the uge pro-

posed on the old Sunoco Station site, which is 1rre1¢vant to thxa proper-

ty. The Petltioner Lndxcates that it has already obtained approval of xtu
landscape plan and architectural draa1ngs for the propcsed merovanant:
An area varlance mey be granted where strict application of the

Zon-

ing regulgtlona woqld cause practical difflculty to the Pétitioﬁer and his

property. H#HclLean v..Soley, 270 wd. 208 .(1913). o  prove practiéai

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the foliosinQ'
1) whether striét' ¢ i Wi i ' |

. ompliance with requirement -
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-

ty for a permitted purpose or
render con
unnecessarily burdensome, onformance.

2) whether the grant would do BubstantAal'
injustice to applicant a2 well as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-

tion than that applled for would
reilef nt give substaptxak

?) whether " relief can be granted in such fash-
ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare gerured.

Andersyn V. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Hd. App.
28 (1974). |

It is clgar from the testimony that. if the variances are qranted

such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R

and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it
L4

ORDER RECEIVED

Date
By

is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result

if the variances are not granted. 1t has been established that special

tu ﬂm Znnmg Cammsssmr of Ba}tme Cmiy
fixr ﬁ;e pmperiy hcated at 1015 York Road, Towson, Maryland 21614,:

77’ 42/374 which is prosently zoned BR

z'ms Petition hall be filed with the. Otfice of Zcmmg.&dm!nlgﬂaﬂaa & Development Mana, R
- The undersigned, legal cwnar{s} of the prapedy siaiate in Baltimore County and wb“im dﬁmgamem deseription uﬂachgﬁ. P
e R
guetekiznimadeapanhmeot herabypehhonforatlmmh«nﬁechma{sjm233 2 Of.b::dhmemB .2, ;ﬁﬁ alloféz a.
S bui ng rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet" for

 ?¥-propcsed Lot 6; Variance of Section 238.2 of the .
S B.C.Z.R., to
“gide yard setback of 24 feet in.lieu of the required 30 feet ?éiozo: ?g%;?ing

aand Variance of Sections 102.2 and 238.2 of the B. C.2.R. to allow two*

“'of the Zoning ﬁeguimns d BaInmara 1 th Z
pmehcaldﬂﬁmﬂy) Counxy o the. omngtmdﬂdhnem&wﬁy imme!oﬁemngmmm Mmhsm@ 3

(Hardship or practz.cal dlffzculty to be determlned at hearing ) -

buildlngs to have a distance between ‘th .
em
Gﬂ feet for Lct lA ona prcposed Lot 6 of 30 feet in lieu. of the reQUlre&

IPrapetty is fie) be pcstad anc! adver{tsed as pmm‘bed by zar:mg Heguiatsons

&.ocwe.agmntnpayexpen&esoiabewh'arﬁanmad&mﬂs posting, uporn ffing patili hm!mragfee“ “
2 ba bound by tha :aning wgulahons and reﬁmhons aam;‘fm Gawﬁy?dap!ad mum::mo Zo:n“;xw for Baﬁmmhcm ua

{FWa da soiomaty detave and efem wnta the panatios o L e
&Bdmuwdmmmuumgmm" ¥. e'j“m“"'

o tudomett: ROund Hollow lelted Partnership

. By: Radcliffe Properties, Inc Ge
| .+ General
: ?r_'—fnoumm _ _ L Partner

v :fe'_'_f'?#_&E:id_ent

-"_'40 York Road 2:1& Floor 321-

T;fﬂ:“ﬂm e ”***12“846a
Towson, Meryland 21294

T T

Venabie, tjsr & Howard ~— ?ﬁmmﬂmm’“”mm”““‘m

219 Alleghany Avenue 494-6200 - Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

"“’ 215 aileghany Aveswe
T Lok " g

 S—
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Baitimon ¢ OUNEy G ernmmiery .

Cffice of /oy Addrmimstr gty
aftd Daev el py Managernes,:

) : CENTIFICATE OF POSTING o
5376 ACRE PARCEL Tweee DSPARTMEMT OF aaLTwos coery 17" /A
KNOWN AS 1015 YORK ROAD Tewsen, Marviend 11 Wt Chesapeske: Avenn o2

e ———— -ltl“\(}n‘ Nll) 21, . ,' 7 : ‘? .
. : - S A . i -y o
’ - ‘41 RRT 3383

This Description is for Yard Variances N ' e e e . ‘ -
Lo N AONING HEAK NG ALVERTISING AND #OSTING BEQUREMENTS 4 PRAR:AIRES

Beginning for the same at a point on the east nght-of-way line of York Road as shown on . ” "_‘_;‘.':-J’:--’:‘x.'-./.}.’;:;r.f s 4,.{_) P o AL Ball imore: County Zoning Requialions require that nobes be gvern
a plat of "Resubdivision and Addition to Property of Edwin K & Thomas M. Gontrum” . R . , e e e e e e e P . . The general public/neighboring property owhers reiative *o progerty

recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK, Jr. 44, folio 128; : - ' T AY o BT dbliu;':f‘mlfon . h e@e Which 15 the subject of an upcoming zon.ng hearing. For those pet it ong

. . . L . 1a0 10 Cpt . : . which require a publiic hearar t L5 acoomp L 1sh
said point of beginning being located N31° 38" S6"W 180 feet more or less from the center i ] DPevelopment Managenicut 4 5ign on the przpﬂr?y m:rpizs'f-ﬂ:ri-? (m‘;' ;Urr Vi :mmt e i
3 operty | LEment 0 oa noY e (noat [ eArR* ol

line of Radcliffe Road: thence running and binding on the right-of-way line of York Road . , ) HEE Wast Chesagouke A, e newspaper of qenerai o e in

as shown on the aforemention plat (1) N31° 38" S6™W 22.57 feet to a point and (2) N31° §¢' ' -5 ORI S - M A T L’:’.:_;’;z--_4}:‘;‘;:/,_,,_:;_;z,_g;_______‘ o : fomcom, Marylasd 21203 Account: R-001 6150 o SERETRT CrrEmstion
S6"W 120.55 feet to intersect the fillet line connecting York Road to the Baltimore Beltway, , 7/ ‘7? / 97 _ /4
thence binding on said line (3) N12° 42" 47°E 140.72 feet to a point on the right-of-way line Date - /T -7 ? - However, the petitioter s resporc.b.e §
of the Baltimore Beltway, thence binding on said line (4) NS8* 00" (4"E 426.00 feet to : . T e - A 'gj/ the costs associated with tnese requirements. I ’
intersect the east line of the whole tract, thence binding on said line (5) S31° 59" 56"E 667.52
feet 1o a point; thence (6) S30° 59" S9"W 124.14 feet to a point, thence (7) S58° 21" ("W
100.00 feet to intersect the east right-of-way line of Radcliffe Road, thence binding on said Bumber of Signer __ o5 /‘_) A FL 1
right-of-way line the three following courses and distances (8) N31° 38" 56"W 88.37 feet, (9)

by a curve to the left with a radius of 135.00 feet, an arc length of 212.06 feet and a chord
of N76" 38" 56™W 190.92 feet and (10) SS8° 217 04"W 28.15 feet to intersect the east line of
Lot 2 as shown on the aforemention plat, thence binding on the east and north lines of said /

Lot 2 (11) N317 38" 56"W 150.00 feet and (12) S58" 21" 04"W 150.00 feet to a place of ' R P P fz?z'sfs ng T 25 ™ N ) .

beginning. | | IN-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STMwQ OF ZONING SRLER.

- + Ol a] .
:othne County.

o Ry This office will engsure that the segay requirements for posting and
Number advertising are sat igfied.

Koo Al gnddd Ly Frd o terdis s s e PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

Postirg ftees wili ve acressed and paid *q tnis ffice ar the
time of fiiing.

- 4 - = 2) Biliing tor legal adver* ;s 4 _
’ l/(_ . ,;?(5 o it yal adver*  zing, d.e APl TRCELEY, Wi.. Come

o
C 22w 1T #) I “ b 1 PER ) ) )
o, ¢ freom and shouid be rem.tted Airect iy ‘4 ' he newspaper

ey A P
Containing 5.376 Acres, more or less or 234,179 square feet. C e g L ‘ ﬂl
P CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION ‘

ARNGLL JABLON,

] ”
TOWSON,MD., ___ = l&_lj/ 19(’&, ' e L For newspaper advertising:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was Please Make Checks Payable To: Baitimors Cﬂﬂ'v R Item No.: jfs ~75"

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published _ Pet it ioner: ﬁlﬂwﬁ M(L N Cr!)u' ﬂ'd ﬁ,( e siu P

in Towson. Baltimore County, Md., once in each of__‘_ successive ot v JOIB g.g.,}:; fd ‘Ifﬁwsﬁ}% _A{!;’/ 2iecY

weeks, the first publication appearingon | 22 | L iQﬁ_g. PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING B1".L TO:

NANE:: ,&m d [ty

novress: U0 e 1) é&‘f/
THE JEFFERSONIAN, : J )_/’20¢

0‘ /4/ ~ : PHONE NUMBEI: : l//ﬁ'-qlft/ 6200

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON N AJ:ggs

ﬁ' v {kevised 034/09,/93)
- Praniont e i ye tmet ©470m0

10:00 a.m. in Rm. 118,
Courthouse.

,.
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration | | ‘
Office of Zoning Ad o Count e

and Dedelopment Management Demartment o0 ) e | .
Hallimore County Government P ‘Nt ol Permits and Licenses , BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
Office of Zoning Administration . ’

evelopment Management P
and Developme Y ey INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

111 West Chesapeake Avenue S o 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 2120 (410) 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3610

NOVERBIR 24, 1993 111 West Chesapeake Avenuce e . gl:’nold Jablon
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353 irector

Zoni ini i
NOTICE OF HEARING , 1ng Administration and FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director

Development Management . .
December 10, 1993 Baltimore County Office Building Office of Planning and Zoning
i i timo
The Zoming Cowmissicoer of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore Towson, MD 21204 DATE: Dec r 9, 1993

County, will hold a public hearing on the property identifled herein In ZON'NG COMMISSIO
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 ZONING AGENDA: MEETING OF NOVEMBER 29 ;, 1993 SUBJECT: 1015 York Road —\NERJ

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: . Property Owner: Jerome A. Siegel, et al - .
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire Location: #6500 Block Baltimore l:lational Pike ~- Pike Park Plaza INFORMATION:

venable, Baetjer & Howard Item No.: +210 (JCM)

210 Allegheny Avenue Comment:4. The site shall be made to comply with all i
i i applicable parts
Towson, Maryland 21204 of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupanc inni
operation. pancy or beginning of

Item Number:
CASE WUMBER: 94-713-A (Item 215)

101% York Road

E/S York Road, 180' MM of c/] Radcliffe Road

9th Election District - 4th Counciimanic RE: Cas? P.lo. 94-213-A, Item No. ‘2!5 '
Petitiooer(s): Round Hollow Limited Partnership Petitioner: Round Hollow Limited Partnership Property Owner: Round Hollow Limited Partnership

: MOWDAY, DECEMBER 20, 1993 at 10:00 a.a. in Rm. 118, Old Courthouse. Petition for Variance Location: #1015 York Road
- Item No.: +215 (JJs) Zoning:
Pear Mr. Hoffman: Comment: 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable

ance 30 feet for proposed lot parts of the Fire P , :
to allow s building rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required . . re Prevention Code prior o oncens
:arlto .1‘1’0: s building side yard setback of 24 fest in lieu of the required 30 feet for lot 1A; and to The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans operation. P Fancy or beg inning of

.;;m two buildings to have a distance between them of 30 feet in lieu of the required 60 feat for lot 18 submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments from Hearing Date: /

. _— ‘ , - intended to indicate the appropriateness of Property Owner: Gil o
and proposed lot 6. each reviewing agency are not inten : _ _ Y er: Glles Building and Development )
the =zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning Location: #6918 Ridge Road - Fuller Hedigal Cegggfany SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or Item No.: +216 (MJK)
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing Comment: 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable
on this case. parts of the Fire Prevention Code pPrior to occupancy or beginning of

operation.
@LL Enclosed are all commenls submilted thus far from the members of 2ZAC These Variances are necessitated by a proposed re-subdivision of this shopping

Petitioner:

Property Size:

Requested Action:

Based upon a review of the information provided, staff offers the following com-
ments:

that offer or request information on your petition. If additional Property Owner: Frost Brothers Development Corporatjon :::::::luiﬁ;t;tzgntain:.::;I;:l lots controiled by the same general partnership and

commente are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to Location: #5 Russell Frost Court
you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informatn:re.will be placed in the Item No.: 217 (JRF) This shoppin ter is located within the Tow i
hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on November 19, Comment: 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable II:J. :ggz}qb;‘:h:rk:ti::c Counw ty Couneil 'ﬁ.ﬂ“iiylﬁﬁé‘ﬁi’iﬁ?ﬁ ::m-
1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. gﬂ:::t?f the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of ;:ik n'o.d North Design area. The Towson m. inity Plan recommendations that
P on. effect this site involve the following:

Arnold Jablon
Director

The following comments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process Property Owner: Manor Farm Homes, Inc.
CHESAPEARE AVEWUE ON THE HEARTMG DATE with thir office. %:“-‘atiOn: #8 Clarion Court
ROTES: (1) IOMTNG SIGN § POST WOST AE RETURNED 70 RM. 104, 111 W. . . ' tem No.: 206 (JRF) _
¢ ACCOMAOOATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. . The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management Comm .
(2) MEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL 1 e g ent: 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at thisg time, 2. The Design Reviaw Panel made comments on the proposed Provident Bank shown

HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391. h instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who _
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE MD/OR f::l tg:t t:w are ca;able of filing petitions that comply with Property Owner: Arthur Smith & Arlene Smith as Lot 2 on this plan (see attached comments). Since the lot line between
all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions filing Location: #950 Seneca park Road Lots 2 and € is shared, of the nts with regard to landacaping and
requirements can file their petitions with this office without Item No.: 207 (MJK) dcceas to York road also apply to this site.

i imi eview by zonin ersonnel.
the necessity of a preliminary r Y 9F Therefore, the proposed strestsacape should be amended tc be consistent with
the cooments made on the landscape and site plan prepared by Paul Lese Engi-
nesring dated 9/18/93 and 10/19/93, respectively. In addition, the landscap-
ing treatment and the closed shared entrance on York Road at the southweat
corner of Lot 6 must be shown on the plan.

Round Hollow Limited Partnership
Robert A. Hoffmsn, Esq.

1. York Road is designated as a gateway corridor which should incorporate spe-
cial landscaping and design treatment.




The office recommends restricting the Variances to those specitfic buildings as
shown on the site plan dated Noverber o, 19931, If 1n the future the existing
Medix Schawvl s redeveloped, its access to York Road, parking, landscaping, circu-
lation and connections to Lots 2 and 1A would need further review. Muture rede-
sign 0! the Beltway ramp couid etffect the one remaining entrance to Lot o from
York Read.

Frepared by: f “Ava sl s

—

I

Divis:en chief: N LA T R L T AP
-

PXOTL v

Hal Kassolf

State nghway AdmntStraﬁon Achimionsteator

February 18, 1994 '
” 9if - 213 #H

Ms. Charlotte Minton Re:  Battimore County

Zoning Administration and Item No.#215 (1)S)

Development Management MD 45

County Office Building Round Hollow

Room 109 Limited Partnership

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Proposed Provident Bank

Towson, Maryland 21204 Variance Request

Dear Ms. Minton:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we offer the tollowing:

We have no objection to approval for the requested variance to allow a butlding
rear yard setback of 6" in lieu of the required 30" for proposed lot 6, to allow a building

O James Lighthizer

H A"E‘ Maryiand Department of Transportation

Ms. Charlotte Minton
Page Two
February [8, 1994

Replace in kind any damaged sidewalk areas along the property frontage.

Although our review of the current plan reveals the site conditions at the existing
"use-in-common” entrance 1o be somewhat different than the plan we had reviewed in
May of 1993, the aforementioned entrance improvements remain valid as a condition of
plan approval by this office.

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and conditions of an access
permit issued by this office, with the following submittals required:

Ms. Charlotte Minton
Page Three
February 18, 1994

Should you have any questions, or require additional itormation, please conta
Bob Small at (410) 333-1350. Thank you for the opportunity to review this plan.

Very truiy vours.
_-/” o 4 . /.:J -

Divid Rimsey, Acting Chyet
Engineermg Access Permts
Division

BS/es
side-yard sethack of 24” in lieu of the required 30 for lot 1A; and to allow two (2)

buildings to have a distance between them of 307 in lieu of the required 60" for lot 1A a. Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA requirements. Attachment
: b. Completed application.
and proposed lot 6.

C. Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check (include Federal 1D
number or social security number on certified checks only) in the amount

However, we had previously reviewed a site plan for the proposed development . . .
p y p prop P of 150% of the actual entrance construction cost (to include the cost of

and in a letter to Mr. Donald Rascoe, Development Manager for Baltimore County, L e . . .
dated May 25, 1993, we indicated the existing 25° entrance located on the southernmost -r]:.:l:uc‘mmg -ung aff'ccted'utlllmc:.) arI:d g-:m even ’thn.u.snnd dull'u.r increment.
quadrant of the property frontage was acceptable to the State Highway Administration ) c,s.e must be .madc p.:ya_h.lc o the State of Mdryl.mq. (Plc‘!w note that it
(SHA). takes 6-!:% weeks for a L:t:l’llf.lcd chc_ck to be returned after project
completion and SHA final inspection).

The following improvements to the existing "use-in-common” entrance and ir:':in E'ﬂ“,‘f,'f %ftiid:fd.‘mru:s(f_n?of .r.“ of $50.00 for each point of access,
property frontage would be a condition of plan approva! from this office in vider to A letter of authoriz T""“r' . ";""""'u' iate agency relative 1o th
provide adequate ingress and egress and eliminate the potential for stacking problems crier of authorization trom the appropriate agency re ative to 1 c
onto York Road: relocation of- any utilities which may be necessitated by this construction,
Or, a letter from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the financial
responsibility for relocating any affected utilities, provided the cost for the

1. To reconstruct the existing "use-in-common” entrance to a 25 ri rht-in/right-out o L . X . ;
g & 5 utility relocation is included in the surety submitted for the permit.

with 15" radii (as indicated on the attached copy of the plan).

Provide SHA standard handi-cap ramps for the new curb radii for the use-in- The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior 10 our
common cntr';nce ) approving any building permits for this development.
< .

Replace the damaged curb and gutter sections located on the south side of the
use-in-common entrance,

My telephone numberis __

Maryland Relay Service M%g}d%grm‘wgmtﬁm D

1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202

0. James Lighthizer
t of Transportation ::i";(‘;';so"
State Highway Administration Administrator

ereh 1%, Ms. Charlotte Minton Ms. Charlotte Minton
P
Ms. Charlotte Minton Re: Baltimore County Page Two h::i I,‘nll;eel o
Zoning Administration and Item No.#215 (1JS) March 14, 1994 '

-A
Development Management MD 45 g4 -213

Offi i Round Hollow
RN K 1O mtyws» ice Building Limited Partnership Replace in kind any damaged sidewalk areas along the property frontage.
KGR T TIRN / v

. Should you have any questions, or require additional informati lease cont:
Prooosed Provident Bank ) * « h mation, please contact
Towre, C:dempl:::eﬁ\;l’;nm Variance Request Although our review of the current plan reveals the site conditions at the existing Bob Small at (410) 333-1350. Thank you for your cooperation.
Towson, Mary Mile Post 2.85 "use-in-common” entrance to be somewhat different than the plan we had reviewed in
May of 1993, the aforementioned entrance improvements remain valid as a condition of Very truly yours,

. lan approval by this office.
Dear Ms. Minton: P D .
* VK

David Ramsey, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA requirements. BS/es Division

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and conditions of an access
permit issued by this office, with the following submittals required:

\'/ 0 / ? K ) This office has reviewed the referenced item and we offer the following:

We have no objection to approval for the requested variance to pem:)i’t a ;Il' .
setback for parking spaces to road right-of-way line in licu of the required 10" and to . of t
i ’ ive- i d right-of-way line in lieu of b. Completed application.
permit a.leSd ;%tbs?‘:k for a drive-thru window canopy from road righ y c. Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check (include Federal ID A
the requir o number or social security number on certified checks only) in the amount ttachment
of 150% of the actual entrance construction cost (to include the cost of

reviously reviewe ite plan for the proposed development
However, we had p usly d a site plan for the p P relocating any affected utilities) and in an even thousand dollar increment.

. Id Rascoe, Development Manager for Baltimore County, |
wﬁal;ng tloiiiihgr\m[t:o ull‘:mted the existingl;S' entranceglocated on the southernmost Tl;cscél;;ust b: n;ade payqtlzlcdmhtheksmt:ed Ma")’l;m‘;_'- (Please note that it
’ ’ le to the State Highway Administration takes 6-8 weeks for a certified check to be returned after project
qgl:ld:an ! Of the property {rontage was scceptable to o completion and SHA final inspection).
( ) An engineering fee check in the amount of $50.00 for each point of access,

The following improvements to the existing "use-in-common" entrance and made payable to the State of Maryland.

conditi 1 from this office in order to A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency relative to the
p rop'crty frontage .would I;en; eg;=;;hz:d0£1ii’;:i2;2pt;o:;otenﬁal for stacking problems relocation of any utilitics which may be necessitated by this construction.
provide adequa:: ng Or, a letter from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the financial
onto York Road: responsibility for relocating any affected utilities, provided the cost for the

L To reconstruct the existing "use-in-common" entrance to a 25 right-in/right-out utility relocation is included in the surety submitted for the permit.

with 15° radii (as indicated on the attached copy of the plan).

The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior to our
Provide SHA standard handi-cap ramps for the new curb radii for the use-in- approving any building permits for this development,

common entrance.

Replace the damaged curb and gutter sections located on the south side of the
use-in-common entrance.

My telephone number is —_430-333-1350-(Faxd-333-1041)

1 ma::m Tol Fﬂ?

Melling Address: P.O. hﬂ?’“ﬂﬂ“l‘lﬂﬂﬂ?
Strest Address: 707 North Calvert Strest © Marylend 21202
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Special tzce-pt'lu; Tor a ganéum service slation i-unted by
the Daputy Zoning Commissioner $720/59 - E£/5 York :
1100* N Fairmoumt Avenue, 150' & 135%. “Rostricted ror no l. Area Of F’roperw Cf 1_04' 1A T Be Rede \,pioparl e 5.4 hcrest (224179 c“"‘}

overnight parking of trucks tr-llen or other commercial vehicles
'.on thcspro:ort,y?s o : , Grose Area =« 570 Ac t (248,260 5. F)
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Spacial Exception for a ysonne service station granted by the e 4 : " 8 "
Deputy Zoning Comnissicoer on 1/20/59. E:3 fork oad, J50' N Existing Zoning Gf Property “ER”

Falrmount Avenuye, 150' = 135'. -Restrict or 5o overnight : . .

parking of trucks, _I.rallero or other compercial vehlcles on Esq-:*hn U e O‘F Proper+y Qe{'agf 9011(‘3109 {)Oder Com:)*'ruc.‘f 1 oD Aﬁd
, the property. Medica dTro.cla Sehool.

£910-¥ A veriance to permit a 194 8q.fL. sadvertising structure in PFOPO sed Use Ct Pro e"+

o A, Lot 1 A - Cornv-nerc:\a\ 7 (Retail Use)

Ay
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1iev of the allowed 150 8q.fL. wes granted by the Zoulirg
Comaisafoner on 3/./87. S8/E corner of Tork and Radcliffe Roads. B Lot & - TJrade Schocel

"

\L RUHRL"” NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

A .

|
BLsl-y A nrunce tc it a 369 'q.rt. aign in lleu of the sllowed - .
' : 150 8q.Tt, i ?g:‘nud.lﬂ.lﬁl ty the Zoning Comnissioner, Off - Street F’ark\r) .
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N 3 . X ZOHING““F" g - L : i ' _ T S : ' . sign Tor & real estate agency genled by the Zoning Commissloner C. Tetal: Spaces Requ;red = 42 (Oee Par kt‘?ﬁ Ta bolat, O!‘))
P - . j : . : ¢ N . U}fﬂ}»‘m ! &4/14/764,. The Board af Appesls granted tho sign n appeal 3/3/65. D Total Spaces Exl‘ii’*hq 3 PI’OF‘D-«Ed = Ao oo
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Lo ! . ameee -

_ g / 66-112-A A variaca to peralt a lront yard setback of 45' in lleu of PQ!'K”"?Q Aq reements Exist,
the reqguired 5O feet, and a4 0" sethack in lieu of the required
30 feet granted by the Zoning Commissioner an 11/4/65 appealed P
to the Board of Appeals and granted by same-on 1126"66. LD x ¢. Floor Area Ratio: -
120" motel building, E/S York Foad: 1507 # Redclifre Foad, _ A, Allowed 496 GO Sq Ft (2% 248 230)

B. Propos ca 75,582 Sq. F+. =0.20 (75 562 - 248 260)

N,

PR

T19-150-A Variances to permit a 26‘-' Frear yard setback in 1ley of the
‘ required 30' ard 137 parking spaces in lieu of the required 381 -
L o TR . spaces granted by the Deputy Zoning Commimaioner 1/18779. An.€n|+7/ Open Space
A KE/corner Fair= wnt Avenue and Radcliffe fosd and £/5 York Rowd. A. Requlrcd None

NOTAA LT . , : : P . KE/
. : - ) . ) pite pian in the file containad a restriction that the
. : o PBEGINNING FOINT e ' : I _ motel cannot use all weeting rocm space Tor meetings, food 5. E)(l‘\‘f'lt"lq ¢ Propo sed = %4,500 5. F1.

-] t It y service, or retall purposes whicl, would eiceed & desmand for
SHB°2B SR WIROTTO 4 158 spaces. Also, St s understdod Lhat another parking -- MTA Bus Route M2 A Serves the Site.
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y - 10/1/7%, Nestrictlion 82 amiaded by the Zonlng Cometasioner 10430719 Parkiog Area Ls h‘\-m& Wwill Be Direct eJ Cowr & Away Fromo
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+ fuest rooms, bunguet roomy, kitcherisl, pool, 250 Wa + HI b Preasore Dodiorm L!:b‘\’s Om A '@ Pole Whih A KoTor B

sudip-visun) center, and Jobby, 83 shown on Petitioner's
£xhibit 2, entitled "Plet to sccompeny Zeming Petitlon : Concrz‘l'@ Basa.)
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dated &/3779. v prep y George ephens, J-., Aforestatiorn Calculations Have Been J\%p:med And "0 Liev OF
- f"
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the Unicn Trust Corpany of Maryland for overflow parking Nearest Grovp OF Townhouses AI’C M' &'t From The Propesed
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the provision of equivslenl overllow parking on the
Management \Waved 6-7-23.

22.57"

subjact property th -1t adar. ‘ '
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Apnroval of a site plan by the State Highway Administrati : -
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VARIANCES REQUESTED ' - |
No’re. “A' - Petitoner s Requesting a Varidnce fo Section PARKING TABULATION PROPERTY OWNERSHIP OF LOTS
1238.2 af the BCZR fo Allow a Building Rear Ya"d of &'t Sa Lot 448,Part OF Lot 1A & Lot 2: (joi‘d Lot, Trade Schicol & 32 Jfaac.e par‘lcm_g Area)
. . Instead of +he Requlrcd O AVCI!’ICIHCF_’ of 24't ' UsSE ' REQUIRED REQD SPACES R EX. R ouvond Heollow Linmsted Parto .-_-;,b.i:;
FOOTAGE PACE] | . 7510-T12, 737% 7es Fror)
B , ; L ) ervice a¥io
Nc&c‘ b" Peh-honer\s chues’nnq o Varrqn 2 to Section 238.2 o Til+(onu2?;?*¢d Par’rnerg‘bof: ) 5/

of the BCZR to Allow a Building Side Yard of 24't SIGNET BANK |5865( 2.3/ 9.4
1 1000 . - 28 T25
|n5’rcad o’i- the chuured 20, A Variance of &'t : Lot! 33’70 oward Jobnser Restavrant) /
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